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TAPE LOG
May 21, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 69 -71
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Sara Gelser

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 34A — Work Session
SB 656A — Work Session
SB 188 — Public Hearing
SB 188 — Work Session
SB 337A — Public Hearing
SB 144A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A 003 Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:05 p.m.
SB 34A — WORK SESSION
025 Sandy Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT A)
035 Chair Greenlick
043 Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6
048 Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
056 Sen. Morrisette
072 Sen. Jeff Kruse, State Senator, Senate District #1
086 Rep. Cannon
094 Sen. Kruse
115 Sen. Morrisette
152 Chair Greenlick
69A 172 Sen. Kruse
196 Chair Greenlick
206 Sen. Morrisette
218 Chair Greenlick
221 Ms. Hahn
229 Chair Greenlick

232 Ms. Hahn



238
239
246
249
258

287
288
292
298
315
318
356
398
405
70A 002
004
008
011

Chair Greenlick
Sen. Kruse

Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Kotek
Karen McClain, Administrative Director, Oregon Board of
Pharmacy

Chair Greenlick
Ms. McClain
Chair Greenlick
Sen. Morrisette
Sen. Kruse

Rep. Maurer

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Morrisette
Ms. McClain
Chair Greenlick
Ms. McClain
Chair Greenlick
Sen. Morrisette

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

014
SB 656A — WORK SESSION

019
028

034
061
064
70A 068

098
102
118
124
136
145
155
160

171
173
178
196
207
221

Rob Bovett, President, Oregon Alliance for Drug Endangered
Children (EXHIBIT B)

Janet Preller, Risk Manager, The Corvallis Clinic (EXHIBIT C)
Ann Uhler, Chair, Governor’s Council on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Programs (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

Nan Heim, Executive Director, Oregon Academy of
Ophthalmology (EXHIBIT E)

Ms. Heim (EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Heim

Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Oregon Optometric
Physicians Association (EXHIBITS G & H)

Chair Greenlick

Sen. Margaret Carter, State Senator, Senate District #22
Rep. Maurer

Vice-Chair Kotek

Mr. Schumacher

Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Robert Tibolt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Academy of
Ophthalmology

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Tibolt

Mr. Schumacher

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Bruun

Dr. Tibolt



70A

SB 188 — PUBLIC HEARING

239
241
243
247
260
262
286
301
312
314
332
356
368
377
388
399
400
407
412

414

416
425
441

69B

001
020

117
120
121
127
128
134

136
153
161
163
164
170
178
182
187
199
202
219

Rep. Bruun

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bruun

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Bruun

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Schumacher

Ms. Heim

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Dr. Tibolt

Chair Greenlick

Sen. Carter

Rep. Flores

Sen. Carter

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Heim

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves to ADOPT SB 656-A4
amendments dated 5/21/07.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Gelser

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Scott Ekblad, Director, Oregon Health & Science University
Office of Rural Health (EXHIBIT I)

Rep. Bruun

Mr. Ekblad

Rep. Bruun

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Ekblad

Rachel Cummings, Grants & Scholarship Division, Oregon
Student Assistance Commission
Vice-Chair Richardson

Mr. Ekblad

Vice-Chair Richardson

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Ekblad

Vice-Chair Richardson

Rep. Maurer

Mr. Ekblad

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Ekblad

Chair Greenlick



240

251
291

Doug Barber, Representative, Willamette Dental Group
(EXHIBIT J)
Dr. Gary Allen

Mr. Barber (EXHIBIT K)

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

310

SB 188 — WORK SESSION

316

322

69B

325

SB 337 — PUBLIC HEARING

340
352

70B 004
020
033
040
041

042
043
045
049
052
055
059
060
061
062
064
068
071
078
083
110
115
123
125
149
153
158

Joel Young, Manager, Health Systems Planning, Office of
Community Health & Health Planning, Public Health Division,
Department of Human Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT L)

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 188 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Maurer, Gelser

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Gwen Dayton, Vice President/General Counsel, Oregon
Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
(EXHIBIT M)

Ms. Dayton (EXHIBIT N)

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Dayton

Chair Greenlick

Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical
Examiners

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Haley

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Haley

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Haley

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Haley

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Haley

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Dayton

Vice-Chair Richardson

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Dayton

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Dayton

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Dayton

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Haley

Vice-Chair Richardson



161
167

70B 185
197
206
219
226
241
245
249
266
283
300
307
334
338
369

SB 188 — WORK SESSION
438

71A 003

007
SB 144A — WORK SESSION

010
019

113
115
128
129
139
141
143
163
169

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Ms. Dayton

Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
Association

Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Richardson
Ms. Haley

Ms. Dayton

Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Dayton

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Black

Ms. Haley

Ms. Dayton

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Dayton

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Bruun requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. MAURER
to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
"MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 188 to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.”

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Gelser

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Dr. Frank Erickson, Radiologist Member, Oregon Board of
Radiologic Technologists (EXHIBIT O)

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Erickson

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Erickson

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Richardson

Dr. Erickson

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:15 p.m.

A. SB 34A, -A11 amendments, staff, 4 pp
B. SB 34A, written testimony, Rob Bovett, 2 pp
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SB 34A, written testimony, Janet Preller, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Ann Uhler, 4 pp

SB 656A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 656A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 656A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 656A, -A7 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 188, written testimony, Scott Ekblad, 9 pp

SB 188, Willamette Dental Fact Sheet, Doug Barber, 2 pp
SB 188, written testimony of Dr. Elizabeth Steiner, Doug Barber, 1 p
SB 188, written testimony, Joel Young, 2 pp

SB 337A, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 1 p

SB 337A, -A4 amendments, Gwen Dayton, 1 p

SB 144A, written testimony, Dr. Frank Erickson, 67 pp



