## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE**

### TAPE LOG

# May 21, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 69 - 71

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Scott Bruun
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Sara Gelser
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 34A – Work Session SB 656A – Work Session SB 188 – Public Hearing SB 188 – Work Session SB 337A – Public Hearing SB 144A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A	003	Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:05 p.m.
<u>SB 34A – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	025	Sandy Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT A)
	035	Chair Greenlick
	043	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6
	048	Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
	056	Sen. Morrisette
	072	Sen. Jeff Kruse, State Senator, Senate District #1
	086	Rep. Cannon
	094	Sen. Kruse
	115	Sen. Morrisette
	152	Chair Greenlick
69A	172	Sen. Kruse
	196	Chair Greenlick
	206	Sen. Morrisette
	218	Chair Greenlick
	221	Ms. Hahn
	229	Chair Greenlick
	232	Ms. Hahn

	220	
	238	Chair Greenlick
	239 246	Sen. Kruse Chair Greenlick
	240 249	Vice-Chair Kotek
	249	
	238	Karen McClain, Administrative Director, Oregon Board of Pharmacy
	287	Chair Greenlick
	288	Ms. McClain
	292	Chair Greenlick
	298	Sen. Morrisette
	315	Sen. Kruse
	318	Rep. Maurer
	356	Sen. Kruse
	398	Sen. Morrisette
	405	Ms. McClain
70A	002	Chair Greenlick
-	004	Ms. McClain
	008	Chair Greenlick
	011	Sen. Morrisette
The following wr	itten testimony was su	bmitted for the record without public testimony:
0	·	Rob Bovett, President, Oregon Alliance for Drug Endangered Children (EXHIBIT B)
		Janet Preller, Risk Manager, The Corvallis Clinic (EXHIBIT C)
		Ann Uhler, Chair, Governor's Council on Alcohol and Drug
		Abuse Programs (EXHIBIT D)
	014	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 656A – WOR</u>		
	019	Chair Greenlick
	028	Nan Heim, Executive Director, Oregon Academy of
	024	Ophthalmology (EXHIBIT E)
	034	Ms. Heim (EXHIBIT F)
	061	Rep. Bonamici
<b>5</b> 0 A	064	Ms. Heim
70A	068	Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Oregon Optometric
	098	Physicians Association (EXHIBITS G & H) Chair Greenlick
	102	Sen. Margaret Carter, State Senator, Senate District #22
	102	Rep. Maurer
	124	Vice-Chair Kotek
	136	Mr. Schumacher
	145	Vice-Chair Kotek
	155	Rep. Bonamici
	160	Dr. Robert Tibolt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Academy of
		Ophthalmology
	171	Rep. Bonamici
	173	Dr. Tibolt
	178	Mr. Schumacher
	196	Rep. Cannon
	207	Rep. Bruun
	221	Dr. Tibolt

	239	Rep. Bruun
	241	Chair Greenlick
	243	Rep. Bruun
	247	Dr. Tibolt
	260	Rep. Bruun
	262	Chair Greenlick
	286	Mr. Schumacher
	301	Ms. Heim
	312	Chair Greenlick
	314	Rep. Flores
	332	Dr. Tibolt
	356	Chair Greenlick
	368	Sen. Carter
	377	Rep. Flores
	388	Sen. Carter
	399	Chair Greenlick
	400	Ms. Heim
	407	Chair Greenlick
	412	MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves to ADOPT SB 656-A4
		amendments dated 5/21/07.
	414	VOTE: 8-0-1
		<b>AYE:</b> In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
70A		EXCUSED: 1 - Gelser Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
/UA	416	Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARKIED.
	410	Rep. Flores
	423	Chair Greenlick
SD 199 DI	BLIC HEARING	Chan Greenlick
<u>5B 188 – 1 C</u> 69B	001	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
070	020	Scott Ekblad, Director, Oregon Health & Science University
		Office of Rural Health (EXHIBIT I)
	117	Rep. Bruun
	120	Mr. Ekblad
	121	Rep. Bruun
	127	Chair Greenlick
	128	Mr. Ekblad
	134	Rachel Cummings, Grants & Scholarship Division, Oregon
		Student Assistance Commission
	136	Vice-Chair Richardson
	153	Mr. Ekblad
	161	Vice-Chair Richardson
	163	Chair Greenlick
	164	Mr. Ekblad
	170	Vice-Chair Richardson
	178	Rep. Maurer
	182	Mr. Ekblad
	187	Rep. Maurer
	199	Chair Greenlick
	202	Mr. Ekblad
	219	Chair Greenlick

	240	Doug Barber, Representative, Willamette Dental Group
		(EXHIBIT J)
	251	Dr. Gary Allen
	291	Mr. Barber (EXHIBIT K)
The followi	ng written testimony	was submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Joel Young, Manager, Health Systems Planning, Office of Community Health & Health Planning, Public Health Division, Department of Human Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT L)
	310	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 188 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	316	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 188 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	322	<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Maurer, Gelser
69B		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	205	<b>REP. MAURER</b> will lead discussion on the floor.
	325	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 337 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	Conde Thisle Cides Committee Administer
	340	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	352	Gwen Dayton, Vice President/General Counsel, Oregon
		Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS) (EXHIBIT M)
70B	004	Ms. Dayton (EXHIBIT N)
/ <b>0D</b>	020	Vice-Chair Richardson
	033	Ms. Dayton
	040	Chair Greenlick
	041	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical
	041	Examiners
	042	Vice-Chair Richardson
	043	Ms. Haley
	045	Vice-Chair Richardson
	049	Ms. Haley
	052	Vice-Chair Richardson
	055	Ms. Haley
	059	Chair Greenlick
	060	Ms. Haley
	061	Chair Greenlick
	062	Ms. Haley
	064	Vice-Chair Richardson
	068	Ms. Dayton
	071	Vice-Chair Richardson
	078	Chair Greenlick
	083	Ms. Dayton
	110	Rep. Bonamici
	115	Ms. Dayton
	123	Rep. Bonamici
	125	Ms. Dayton
	149	Vice-Chair Kotek
	153	Ms. Haley
	158	Vice-Chair Richardson

	161	Ms. Dayton
	167	Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
	207	Association
70B	185	Chair Greenlick
	197	Vice-Chair Richardson
	206	Ms. Haley
	219	Ms. Dayton
	226	Chair Greenlick
	241	Vice-Chair Kotek
	245	Rep. Cannon
	249	Ms. Dayton
	266	Rep. Cannon
	283	Ms. Black
	300	Ms. Haley
	307	Ms. Dayton
	334	Chair Greenlick
	338	Ms. Dayton
	369	Chair Greenlick
SB 188 – W	ORK SESSION	
	438	MOTION: Rep. Bruun requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. MAURER to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 188 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation."
71A	003	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gelser
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED. REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
	007	Chair Greenlick
SR 144A	WORK SESSION	
<u>50 144</u> A -	010	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	019	Dr. Frank Erickson, Radiologist Member, Oregon Board of
	019	Radiologic Technologists (EXHIBIT O)
	113	Chair Greenlick
	115	Dr. Erickson
	128	Chair Greenlick
	129	Dr. Erickson
	139	Chair Greenlick
		Vice-Chair Richardson
	141	
	141 143	Dr. Erickson

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

-

A. SB 34A, -A11 amendments, staff, 4 pp

B. SB 34A, written testimony, Rob Bovett, 2 pp

- C. SB 34A, written testimony, Janet Preller, 2 pp
- D. SB 34A, written testimony, Ann Uhler, 4 pp
- E. SB 656A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. SB 656A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p
- G. SB 656A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. SB 656A, -A7 amendments, staff, 1 p
- I. SB 188, written testimony, Scott Ekblad, 9 pp
- J. SB 188, Willamette Dental Fact Sheet, Doug Barber, 2 pp
- K. SB 188, written testimony of Dr. Elizabeth Steiner, Doug Barber, 1 p
- L. SB 188, written testimony, Joel Young, 2 pp
- M. SB 337A, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 1 p
- N. SB 337A, -A4 amendments, Gwen Dayton, 1 p
- O. SB 144A, written testimony, Dr. Frank Erickson, 67 pp